OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GROVER SELLERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Nonorebls 8idaey 7. Prowm
County Astorney
Fort Bend Couniy
Riehmond, Tezas

Dear 8irs Opinisn Mo, 0-6997

: Res (1)} Maximum sslaries of eounty
offisers of Top

for fiscal yea} 1946,

{(2) Maximum ocompengat

pend County

ror de-

936

(3) Whether 8 odapensated

.
We are in receipt of youx 1 llir o recent date requesting

ove stated matters. 'ie

of

_ . et i{s madi{naum 2ilary of county trsasurer of
F rt“Q’nd Co ‘

Ly’

"}\ “culp 1945 amendment allowins increase apply to
scunty oRficidls amsking in excess of £36CC,C0 in 1944”7

sferénce to questicn number_cne, article 3283 (<)

‘o Co Sa vides in counties having a taxable valusation
between £27,950,000,00 and }27,960,000,00 for the year 1G18,
the county oonmi:aionars court in suoh ocounties shall have
the power to set and estadblish ennually the maximum amount

of fees Tor Jjustice of psace and oonstadbles but in no event
shall it exceed #3600.00 per annua and with ths furthsr limi-
taticn thet no fess shall exceed %00.00 for any one quarter.
Tnis gtatute was pasc2d t¢ a-ply to Fort 3end County since

fm A mtimssisaTIAM e TA BE CONSTRUED AS A DEPARTMENTAL OFINION UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ATTORNEY GENIRAL OR FIRST ASQISTANT



937

Honoraosle Sidney J. Brown - 7ape 2

guravelnation wag between the adove figures for the year
938,

"The justioe of peace and constables of Fort Bend
County are on & fee basis and articls 3902 K, €, S, pro-
vidss for appointment of deputies of eounty and precinot
officers on fees dDasis, If the eommissioners court would
approve of a deputy camatable being eppointed after proper
arulication 1s filed, what maximum snlary could the court
allow ths oconstable to pay his deputy out of ths excees
fets Of his office? Vould the limitasion of the deputy
constadble salary de oh a monthly, quarterly or ysarly baeis?

"Couldé the constable of Yorts Band County take into can~
sideration the expensss of his office, such a&as car expenses,
in deternining the amount of fees ©Of his office thet he ocan
retain? As an exsaple if eonstable fees amouns to $1200,00
for ons quartsr ocould he¢ file monthly reports showing his
automobile expense and retain the excess $0 oover his travel-
%:5 ;zptnlca. 1f the expenses wears greater than the exocess

' ]

"In reference %0 my second inguiry, the 1945 Saxeble valu=a-
ti~n of Fort Bent Co:nty is $32,023,310.00, Under article
3912 (e) ssotion 13 the salary of the oounty tressurer could
be inorsased 1% for sach millicn 4ollers in valvation in
sxceas of $15,000,000,00 and the 1945 amendments allowed a
additional 4incrsase of 25% on the salary,

"In reference to my lest inquiry, I will state that
the county jud-e and several other oounty officlals wers
being paid a salary of 34200,00 during ske year 1944 and
1945, and these officers ware bdel i4 this salary un-
dar the provisi~-n of article 3Gl2 (e) seaticn 13 allovirne
for a 1, incrzase for z2ach million deoilar taxahls velus-
ticn in sxce s of "15,C0C,C00,00, ~ould the 1945 anend-
qant to the s:lary low ellowing 8 257 increase arply tc thsce
gounty officials making @& salary in excess of 36CC,CC a
yaar for 16447 Thet would be tha maxiaun s:lary thot co ld
be paid these of ‘icials for the year 19467

"ith rcference to your questicns concerning the maximun
compensation of the County Treasurer and other county officers of
Tort 2end County, ve note that the popul:ticn of Tort Bend C-unty,
as shown by the 1940 Federal Census ie 32,963, The maximum amount
of the an ual salaries which the Commiseioners' Court mey fix for
said officars 18 governed by the provisi:-ns of Section 13 of
“rticle 3%) e, Vernon's »nrotated Civil tatutes, Tha above aer-



Honoreble Sidney 7, Brown - Page )

tioned seetion eontains nmp& gﬁﬂiions as %0 the aaximum sal-
aries, applicable to all ecuntlies hav a population of 20,000
or more, inhabitents, and not mors shan 190,000 inhabitants, ac-
cording to the last preceding Federal Census, as well ags gecola%
Brovil fE" arpliocabls under cersain oircunstances, wheredy
omnissioners' Court may allow certain percentages of increease
%0 be added %0 the amount of the salaries allowed under the
genarel provisions of said seotion.,

As -{;;EQ;!i;g;gxgiign_with referencs t0 the salaries
of ocounty officers counties having & populasion between
20,000 and 190,000 1nhnh1tantlilasooldxn¢ t0 the last Preceding

Tederal Census, we £ind she following language in Seetioen 1) of
Article 3}912s, Vernon's Asnotated Civil Statutes:

"The Commissioners' Cours in sounties having a popu-
lation of twenty thoussnd (20,000} inhadisants or more,
and less then ons hundred and ninesy thousand (190,000
inhaditants according to the laast g:oeoding-lidorli Census,
48 hereby authorised and it eball 1ts duty to fix the
salaries of all the following namad officers, to-wis:
shariff, assessor and ocolleotor of taxes, county Judgs,
county a&ttorney, including oriminal distriet attornays
and eounty sttorneys who perform the duties of district
attorneys, distrioet clerk, oounty clerk, treasurer, hide
end animal izspeotor, IDach of sald officers shall be paild
in money &n annual salary in twelve (12) equal installe
ments of not less shan the total sum earnad as eompensa-
tion by hiam {n hias offieial capasitsy for ths fiscsl year
1935, and not more than the maximum amount allowed such
officer undar laws existing on dAugust 24, 1935."

Aa to the mezimum amcunt of compensation suthori-ed un-
‘der laws axieting »ururt 24, 1635, for tle ebove ncmed officsrs,
we ¢All your &:itenticn to the rolloving statutory provisions:

irticle

: .e0 to any County Treasursr
ghall not excaed Two Thousand Doller (:2,000.00) annual-
1’;...."

article %891, v, Aé C, 8,8
Jach officer nazed Iin fﬁil Chaptar shall first cut

of the ourrent feee of him offioce pay or be pald the arount
allowed him under the prcvisions of articles 3883, togethsr
with the saleries of his ascistants and deputies, and au-



939

Honorabdle Sidney J. Brown - Pags 4

thorized expenses under ~rticle 3299, and tha azaount necessary
to cover costs of preaium on whatever surety bdond may be re-~
uired by law. If the ocurrent fues Of sueh 0ffics ¢olleeted
n any year be more than the amount needed to pay the amounts
above speeified, sama shall de deemsd excess fees, and shall
be disposed of in the aanner hareinafter provided,”

"In sounties econtaining as many as twentyérive Shousand
and one (25,001) and not more than Shirsy-seven thousand,
five hundred (37,500) inhabitants, dlstriet and county offi-
cers named herein shall retain one-third of such excess feesn
un$il such one~shird, Scgether with the amount s{oolnu in
Artilee 3883, amounts t0 Thirty-five Hundred Dellars ($3500,00)"

With referencs %o iggg*i;!gfgzigigsé anthorizing certain
eroentages sf inorease %0 be added 30 %he foregoing amounts al-
owed undsr the generel provisions, the pertinent proviaions are:

(1) Seotio

e o o » proOvide a counSies having a population
of twenty thousand (20,000) inhaditants and less than Shirty-
seven thousand five hundred (37,500) according to the last
preceding Federel Census, and having an sssessed valuation
in excesssof Yiftsen Million {$15,000,000,00) Dollars, ac-
cording to the last approved prececing tex rollef such eounty
the maximum amount allowed such officers as salaries may be
inoreased ons (1%) per cent for sach One Million ($1,000,000.00)
Dollars valustion or frectional pars thersef, in excess eof
sald Fifteen Million (#$15,000,000,00) Dollars valuasion over
end abdove ths maximum amount allowed such officers under laws
.xi'tin‘ on A“sn‘t 2‘. 1935‘0 e o o "

(2} tion 13, Sub-divieion(e)(S. B, 123,

"The is hereby authorized, when in
their Jjuignent tha financlal conditlion of the couuty and the
needs of ths cfficars Justify the increass, tc enter an order
increasing the compernsaticn of ti.s precinet, county and dis-
trict o ficers in an & diticnsl azcunt not to exceed twentiy-
five (25%) per cent of the sum allowed under the law for the
fiscal yeer of 1944, prcvidsd the total compensation author-
i1zed under the law for the fiscal year of 1944 d1d not exceed
the sum of “hirty-Six Hundred (§3600,00) Uollers., sdded Acts
19‘5. £9th L.S" p' 2LL, Oh. 179. . 3."




340

Honoraeble Sidney J. 3rown = Page §

We note that the foregoing provision of Sub-division (e)
(S, B, 123) was not effeotive until May 9&—1945. Ne note furthey

that thia Aarnawétmant hald 4n Ouninian Na_ ALTIE *hat fava.
AS W W A ) Al A o &b a

AR W W WL/SA A WiILAW AL W Wil AWy i A B ) W aaa W ihs a4 WhW

going provisions of S, B, 123 are not applicadle when she amount
of ocompensation suthori~-ed by law for a particular officer for the
fiscal year of 194i was more than £3600.00, In order to determine
whether the provisions of 8. B, 123 are applioadle to the various
offieers of Yort Bend County, it is nesessary to determine the
amount of compensation whieh the law suthorized for ssid offiocers
for the fiseal year of 1944, Under the general grovin%ggn of
Section 13 of Artiecle 3912e, the offieers named oo ve deen
allowed the maximum coapensation whieh such officers eoculd have
retained under laws existing August 24, 1935, Under laws exist-
1ng August 24, 1935, the County Treasurer ¢culd have bean allowsd
e maximum oompcnnat{on of $2,000,00 annually {Art, 394)), while
the maximum annual oamponsatian of the other offiecers named in

the law was $3500,00., Under the first aspesial ggomgulsg adove
qQuoted, the foregoing amounts could have Been inoreased one per-
oent per million dolliars, or fraction thereof, of eounty tax
valuation in excess of 015 000,000,000, as shown by the last
arproved preseding tax rell. As to the fiseal year of 1944,

the ocounty tax valuation of Fort Bend County as shown by the

last arproved preceding tax roll (1943), acoording to information
furnished by the Stats Comptroller's Offioce, wasnijl,704 640.00,
Thus, under said speocial provision, the maximum oonpcnlaiaon auth-
orized under the gensral provislon of Section 1), Article 3912e
($2,000,00 - eounfy treasurer; $3,500,00 - other officers named)
could have deen increased seventean percent for the fisecal year

of 1944. Since the provisions of S, 3, 123 (8Sub- division (e)
supra) were not in effesct in 1944, the total maximum conpanaatlon
which the Commissicners' Court oould have authorized for the fisocal
year of 1944 was £2,340,00 ($2,000,00 plus 17%) for the County
Treasurer, and %,,095,00 (*3,500.00 plus 17%) for the other officers
named ir Section 13 of Airticle 39122,

As her "tofore stated, the provisionms of Sub-division (e}
of Article 3912e¢ (5,3, 123) are arplicadle only to those officers
whose compsensatian authorizad by law for the fiscal year of 1944
444 not exceed £3,600.00, Thus, ia Tort Zend County, S. 2. 123
would be arplicabls only to the salary of the County Treasurer,
You are therefore advised that under the provieions of S, B, 123
(Sub=-division e, “ee, 13, Art, 3912e¢), when in the judgment of
the Commissioners' Court, "the finencial condition ¢of the county"”
and the needs of the officer justify the increase, the Commissioners!



941

Hoaorable Sidney J, Brown - Page 6

Courts is suthorized to enter an order increasing thse eompensation
of the County Treasurer "not% to exdceed Stwenty-five peroent of the
suzm allowed under the law for the fiscal year of 1944." Therefore,
under the provisions of S. B. 123, the County Treasurer may de
allowed a tosal maximum compensesion of $2,925.00 ($2,340,00 plus
254) for the fiseal year of 1946,

8ince She provisions of 8, B, 123 do not apply %0 tha

officers other than the County Treasurer referred %o in Seotion
13 of Article 3)912¢, She maximum sompensation of sush offieers
for the fisoal year of 1946 would de determingd under the speeial
provision of said seotion which authorizes an inoreass of oxmm
peroent per million dollars, or fraotioa Shereof, of ecouuty tax
valuation in exocess of $15 600.000.00 asoording to the lest
preceding approved tax roli (1945). ‘oourdlng to your letter,

the 1945 eounty %ax valuation of Fort Bend County was §32,023,310,00,
Thus, the $3,500.00 maximum compensation suthorised under the

engral prov of Beetion 1), Artiele )912¢ may de {noreased
olgﬁfﬁcn porccn% ’or the riscel ysar of 1946, You are, therefors,
advised that $he maximom eoapensetion which may be allowd for.

said offiocers {exeepting th} Oounty Treasurer) for ths fisesl year
of 1946 would be $4,130,00 (43,500,00 plus 18%), -

As % your question concerning the maximum salary of a
deputy constable, we call your attention to the following statu-
tory provisionst

Afiggﬁa ;%gg (ll. Yo A, g' St
¢lese of each month of his tenure of offioa,

eadh officer named horein who is compensated on a fee dbazis
shall make, &s part of the report nov required by law, an
itemized and sworn statement of all the aotual and necessary
expenass incurred by him in the condust of his office.”

", . .The amount of s laries paid to zs-iastants and
deputies shall also be clearly shown by such of’icer, giv-
irg the name, pos’tion, and amount paid each; and in no
sveant shall env offi er show any gr:ater azcunt than ac-
tually psid sny such essistant or deputy. The aucunt of
such axpenses,; torether with the amcunt of sslaries paid
to asaistants, deruties, and clerke, shall be pald out
of the fees earned by suoch offi-er,"

Artiole C2, V., .:u C, 3,1
‘henever any strict, county or precinct officer
shall require ths services of deputies, assistents, or clerks




942

Honoreble Sidney J. Brown - I'sgs?

in the performance of his dusiss he shall apply %o the
County Commisosioners' Court of his county for authority

to appaint suoh deputiss, assiatants or olerks, stating

by sworn aprlication the nuxber needed, the position to

be filled and the amount o be paid, Said application
ghall be socomparnied by s statemens showing the prodshie
receipts frox fees, oonnisaicns and eampensetion %o be
eolles eted by said office during the fiseal year and fthe
prodable disbursezents whioh shiall incluée all sealeriss

and expanses of said office; end said courts shall make

its order suthorizing She sppointment 0f suek Sepudies,
assistanws and olerks and fix the ocapensaticn % b puid
them within the limitations herein preserided and detar-
ming sthe mumber %o be appointed as the diseretion of
said court may bs proper} provided that im mo cesa shall B
the Coamissioners' Cours er any aember thereof sttempt

$0 influencs the appointment of aay purson as depuly,
assistans or slerxrk in tn{ office, Upon the antry of such
ordser the officers applying for sush assistents, deputics
or elerks shall de authoriszed %0 appoins thamj provided
that saiéd eompsnsation shall not exossd the ma anount
hersinafesr set ous, The compensation which may bds allowed
to the deputies, assistants or elerks above named for Shair
servioss shall be a reasonable ons, not to exceed the follove
ing emountst, . "

»2. In countiss having a population of twezdy-five
thousand and one (25,001) and not more than tShirtyeseven
thousand, five hundred {37,500} inhabitants, firsts assis-
tant or shief dsputy not o exee3ad Twe Thousand Dellars
(42,000) per arnum; other assistants, deputies, or elerks
not %0 exceed Seventeen Hundred Dollars 91700, per annum
each, "

"9, The Comissicners Court is hereby suthorized,
whan in their Juig-ent the financial conditi n of the
county and the neads 0f the deruties, essistants ami olerks
of any distriet, county or prscinet officer Justify the
inerease, tc enter an order incrsasing the coxnpensaticn of
such deruty, assistant or clerk in an additiona]l amount not
t0 gexceed twenty-Tive (25%) per cent of the sum allowed un-
derthe law for the fiscal y:ar of 1944, provided the total
coapensation authorized under the law for the fiscal ysar
of 1944 414 not axcezd Thirty-six Hunared ($350C,00)
Dollars."

“e note that 3scticn 9, quoted above, (S. 3, 123)



943 -
Honorable Sidney J., Brown - Pege 8

was not effeotive until Xay 9, 1945. Under the foregoing pro=-
visions of Seotion 9, the maximum amount of annual oompensation
authorized for dcputiea under the law for the fiscal year 1944
{Seo. 2, Art. 3902) may be inoreased by twenty-five per cent.
In view of the above quoted provisions, you ars advised that
the maximum ocompensation whioh may be authorized for a first
deputy constable in Yort Bend County, for the fiscal year of
1946, is $2,500.00 {$2,000.00 plus 25%) and for other dsputiy
sonetables, §$2,125.00 ($1,700,00 plus 25%)., We further eall

to your asttention thet the Commissioners' Court is suthoriszed
to enter an order inoreasing the compensation of saild offiocers
not to exoeed twenty-five per cent of the sum authorized under
the law for the fiscal ysar of 1944 &s compensation for suoch
deputy "when in their judgment the finanolial oondition of the
oounty and the needs of the deputies. , . Justify the inoresse."
You are further advised that the sslaries referred to in Ar-

ticle 3502 are on a "per annum® dasis,

As to your question conceraing the traveling expensesof
the oonstable, we refer you to our Opinion No. 0-1866, whioh
we believe will satisfaotorily answer your gquestion, We are
enclosing a oopy of said opinion for your eonvenlienos,

It is to be understoocd that we are not herein passing
upon the constitutionality of thet portioa of Subdivision 2
of Article 3883, V, A. C, S,, referred to in your lettier as
the provision governing the compensation of the oconstadbles of
Fort Bend County, for that question is not before us.

We trust that the above and foregoing will satisfaotorily
answer your inquiries.

Yours very truly,
ATTORNZY GLUNLIRAL OF TRXAS

-

By
o A Lllls

JALIWYWDLY
Asslstant

~hclosure - 1

f

CO‘MMH"ALK \
73 /

BY. /
CMAIRNEA N



